is 399.900 grams having purity of 999.00 (24Kt)

4. Further, the Govt. Approved Valuer confirmed valuation vide

Ceftificate No. 1455/2023-24, dtd. 03.03.2024 and informed that the

total Market Value of the said recovered gold weighing 399.90O grams

is Rs.26,18,9451- (Rupees Twenty-Six Lakhs Eighteen Thousand

Nine Hundred Forty-Five Only) and Tariff Value is Rs.21,94,2751-

(Rupees Twenty-One Lakhs Ninety-Four Thousand Two Hundred and

Seventy-Five only), which has been calculated as per the Notification

No. 16/2024-Customs (N.T.) DTD. 29.02.2024 (Gold) and Notification

No. l3/2024-Customs (N.T.) dtd. 15.02.2024 (exchange Rate).

5. A statement of Shri Sunil Khemraj Kumavat was recorded under

[...]

instant case of smuggling of gold into India. Shri Sunil Khemraj

Kumavat had improperly imported two gold chains ('the said gold'for

short) of 24 Kt. gold having purity 999.0 totally weighing 399.900
grams made of 24kt/ 999.00 purity gold, having tariff value of

Rs.2L,94,275l- (Rupees Twenty-One Lakhs Ninety-Four Thousand

Two Hundred Seventy-Five Only) and market value of

Rs.26,18,945/- (Rupees Twenty-Six Lakhs Eighteen Thousand Nine

Hundred Fourty-Five Only) without declaring it to the Customs with a

deliberate intention to evade the payment of Customs duty and

fraudulently circumventing the restrictions and prohibitions imposed

[...]

the Customs Act, 1962 and accordingly, the matter is taken up for

decision on merits.

12. In the instant case, I find that the main issue that is to be decided

is whether the gold i.e. two gold chains of 24Kt/999.0 purity, totally

weighing 399.900 grams and having tariff value of Rs.21,94,2751-

(Rupees Twenty-One Lakhs Ninety-Four Thousand Two Hundred

Seventy-Five only) and market value of Rs.26,18,945/- (Rupees

Twenty-Six Lakhs Eighteen Thousand Nine Hundred Fourty-Five Only)

carried by the passenger, which were seized vide Seizure Order dated

03.03.2024 under the Panchnama proceedings dated 03.03.2024 on

[...]

of Sections 112 of the Act and I hold accordingly.

33. Accordingly, I pass the order as under:

ORDER

I order confiscation of the impugned gold, i.e. two Gold Chains

weighing 399.900 grams, made up of 999.0/ 24Kt. purity gold

and having tariff value of Rs.21,94,275/- (Rupees Twenty-One

Lakhs Ninety-Four Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Five only)

and market value of Rs.26,18,945l- (Rupees Twenty-Six Lakhs

Eighteen Thousand Nine Hundred Fourty-Five Only) recovered

and seized from the passenger Shri Sunil Khemraj Kumavat vide

Seizure Order dated 03.03.2024 under Panchnama proceedings